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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.:  6109.90.1065  

Ms. Michelle Wong

Avon Products Inc.

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY  10020-1196

RE:
The tariff classification of a woman’s camisole from Macau.

Dear Ms. Wong:


In your letter dated May 13, 2008, you requested a classification ruling.  The submitted samples will be returned.


Style PP 1066998 is an underwear camisole constructed of a sheer 92% nylon and 8% spandex open work knitted fabric.  The lightweight undergarment features adjustable elasticized shoulder straps and covers the torso from the top of the bust to the waist.  The undergarment is made up of raschel lace-like open work knitted fabric that has inwrought designs.  The undergarment also features a scalloped V-styled front, seamed bust panels, side seams, and an overlock stitch finish at the bottom.  You have submitted 2 samples of the same style in different colors (red and black). 


The applicable subheading for style 1066998 will be 6109.90.1065, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTUS), which provides for T-shits, singlets, tank tops and similar garments, knitted or crocheted: Of other textile materials: Women’s or girls’: Tank tops and singlets: Women’s. The duty rate will be 32 percent ad valorem. 

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Deborah Marinucci at 646-733-3054.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

